

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

No. 102 EM 2018 & 103 EM 2018

---

JERMONT COX and KEVIN MARINELLI,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* OF SENATOR SCOTT MARTIN,  
SENATOR GENE YAW, SENATOR SCOTT HUTCHINSON,  
SENATOR MIKE FOLMER, SENATOR LISA BAKER, SENATOR  
WAYNE LANGERHOLC, SENATOR CAMERA BARTOLOTTA,  
SENATOR MICHELE BROOKS, SENATOR JOSEPH SCARNATI,  
SENATOR JOHN GORDNER, SENATOR RYAN AUMENT,  
SENATOR MARIO SCAVELLO, SENATOR KIM WARD**

---

Matthew H. Haverstick (No. 85072)  
Mark E. Seiberling (No. 91256)  
Joshua J. Voss (No. 306853)  
Shohin H. Vance (No. 323551)  
KLEINBARD LLC  
Three Logan Square  
1717 Arch Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Ph: (215) 568-2000 / Fax: (215) 568-0140  
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com  
mseiberling@kleinbard.com  
jvoss@kleinbard.com

svance@kleinbard.com

*Attorneys for Senator Scott Martin, Senator Gene Yaw, Senator Scott Hutchinson, Senator Mike Folmer, Senator Lisa Baker, Senator Wayne Langerholc, Senator Camera Bartolotta, Senator Michele Brooks, Senator Joseph Scarnati, Senator John Gordner, Senator Ryan Aument, Senator Mario Scavello, Senator Kim Ward*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT ..... 4

A. The purpose of the JSGC Report was to give guidance to the General Assembly on potential legislative changes; it was not intended to stand in for judicial fact-finding or to eliminate important policy debates..... 4

B. To preserve the General Assembly’s ability to fix any statutes that need remedied, the Court should treat this matter as an as-applied challenge, and not as the facial challenge it attempts to lodge *sub silentio*. ..... 9

IV. CONCLUSION..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>C.S. v. Com. Dep't of Human Services, Bureau of Hearings and Appeals</i> , 184 A.3d 600 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2018) .....	6
<i>Com. v. Brown</i> , 196 A.3d 130 (Pa. 2018).....	9
<i>Com. v. Cox</i> , 728 A.2d 923 (Pa. 1999) .....	11
<i>Com. v. Cox</i> , 983 A.2d 666 (Pa. 2009) .....	11
<i>Com. v. Iannaccio</i> , 480 A.2d 966 (Pa. 1984) .....	8
<i>Com. v. Marinelli</i> , 690 A.2d 203 (Pa. 1997).....	11
<i>Com. v. Marinelli</i> , 810 A.2d 1257 (Pa. 2002).....	11
<i>Germantown Cab Co. v. Philadelphia Parking Auth.</i> , 206 A.3d 1030 (Pa. 2019) .....	10, 12
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 174 A.3d 14 (Pa. Super. 2017).....	5
<i>Nigro v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 174 A.3d 693 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>See Com. v. Hanible</i> , 30 A.3d 426 (Pa. 2011).....	8

### **Statutes**

1 Pa.C.S. § 1939.....	5
46 P.S. § 66 .....	5, 7
46 P.S. § 67 .....	5
72 P.S. § 1712-J .....	6

### **Other Authorities**

Act of June 28, 2019, P.L. ____ .....	6
---------------------------------------	---

Senate Resolution No. 6 (P.N. 1833), Session of 2011.....6

**Rules**

Pa.R.A.P. 531(b)(2) .....3

**Constitutional Provisions**

Pa. Const. Art. II .....3
